

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CYRUS PATSON,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 1:21-cv-00912-RJJ-RSK

Judge: Hon. Robert J. Jonker

v.

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY,
MICHIGAN; THOMAS J. BENSLEY,
in his official capacity as Sheriff of Grand
Traverse County; MICHAEL SHEA, in his
official capacity as Undersheriff of
Grand Traverse County; and CHRIS
BARSHEFF, in his official capacity as
Administrator of Grand
Traverse County Correctional Facility,

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. OUD Is a Life-Threatening Medical Condition and a Public Health Crisis. 3

 B. MOUD Is the Standard of Care for Treating OUD..... 4

 C. MOUD Is Medically Necessary to Treat Mr. Patson’s OUD. 5

 D. Mr. Patson Has Already Suffered Through Withdrawal, Threatening His
 Long-Term Recovery, in Grand Traverse County Correction Facility..... 7

 E. Grand Traverse County Correction Facility’s Forced Withdrawal Policy 9

 F. Providing MOUD to Prisoners with OUD Has Had Demonstrable Success..... 10

I. MR. PATSON IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 12

 A. Mr. Patson Is Likely to Show That Defendants’ Denial of Maintenance
 MOUD Constitutes Deliberate Indifference to a Serious Medical Need in
 Violation of the Eighth Amendment..... 12

 1. *Mr. Patson Is Likely to Satisfy the Objective Prong*..... 13

 2. *Mr. Patson Is Likely to Satisfy the Subjective Prong*..... 16

 B. Mr. Patson Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of His ADA Claim for Denial
 of MOUD..... 18

 1. *Mr. Patson Is a Qualified Individual with a Disability*. 19

 2. *Mr. Patson Will Be Denied the Benefit of Health-Care Programs and
 Discriminated Against Because of His Disability*..... 19

II. MR. PATSON FACES IMMEDIATE IRREPARABLE INJURY..... 22

III. THE BALANCE OF THE HARDSHIPS FAVORS MR. PATSON. 23

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Brawner v. Scott County, Tenn.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021) | 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Crews v. Sawyer</i> , No. 19-cv-2541 (D. Kan. Sept. 11, 2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>DiPierro v. Hurwitz</i> , No. 1:19-cv-10495-WGY (D. Mass. June 7, 2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 12 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Finnigan v. Mendrick</i> , No. 21-cv-00341, Dkt. 71 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Godsey v. Sawyer</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01498 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 3, 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000) | 19 |

Ingraham v. Wright,
430 U.S. 651 (1977).....23

Jones v. Caruso,
560 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)24

Koetje v. Norton,
No. 13-CV-12739, 2013 WL 8475802 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 23, 2013).....16

Kortlever v. Whatcom County,
No. 2:18-cv-00823-JLR (W.D. Wash. Apr. 29, 2019)11

MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington,
106 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D.K.Y. 2000), *aff'd*, *MX Group*, 293 F.3d 32620

MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington,
293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)18, 19, 20

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)23

P.G. v. Jefferson Cty.,
2021 WL 4059409 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2021)..... *passim*

Parker v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 4:01CV11, 2001 WL 1736637 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 9, 2001).....18

Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....18, 19

Perez-Perez v. Adducci,
459 F. Supp. 3d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....11

Pesce v. Coppinger,
355 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D. Mass. 2018)..... *passim*

Phillips v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
731 F. Supp. 792 (W.D. Mich. 1990)22, 23, 24, 25

S.B. v. Lee,
No. 3:21-CV-00317-JRG-DCP, 2021 WL 4755619 (E.D. Tenn. 2021)25

Sclafani v. Mici,
No. 9-12550-LTS (D. Mass Feb. 27, 2020).....11

Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc.,
119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)11

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Smith v. Aroostook Cty.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2019)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Smith v. Fitzpatrick</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00288-NT (D. Me. Sept. 28, 2018) | 11, 20, 23 |
| <i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020) | 21 |
| <i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)..... | 13 |
| <i>Westlake v. Lucas</i> , 537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976) | 15 |
| <i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016) | 22 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat’l. Res. Defense Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)..... | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131(1)(B)..... | 18 |
| Americans with Disabilities Act | <i>passim</i> |
| Other Authorities | |
| 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A..... | 18 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.108(b)(2)..... | 19 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)..... | 18 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(1)..... | 21 |
